of financial position as at December 31, 2018 have therefore been restated, in order to include the profits, assets and

liabilities of the combining entities since the date on which they first come under common control.

28

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The adoption of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 100% equity interest in Shenjiahuhang

Co and Zhejiang Grand Hotel, has resulted in an increase in total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the

Company and an increase in profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2018 by

Rmb22,831,000 and Rmb22,831,000, respectively.

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 100% equity interest in

Shenjiahuhang Co and Zhejiang Grand Hotel described above on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2018 by line items is as follows:

For the six months
ended June 30,

2018
Merger accounting

restatement

For the six months
ended June 30,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Revenue 4,632,296 758,151 5,390,447
Including: Interest income 704,445 – 704,445

Operating costs (2,058,029) (532,387) (2,590,416)

Gross profit 2,574,267 225,764 2,800,031
Securities investment gains 142,049 – 142,049
Other income and gains and losses 261,329 16,400 277,729
Administrative expenses (37,733) (11,620) (49,353)
Other expenses (33,650) (5,864) (39,514)
Reversal (recognition) of impairment losses, net 20,708 (113) 20,595
Share of profit of associates 136,133 – 136,133
Share of profit of a joint venture 11,652 – 11,652
Finance costs (408,606) (244,141) (652,747)

Profit before tax 2,666,149 (19,574) 2,646,575
Income tax expense (587,921) 14,636 (573,285)

Profit for the Period 2,078,228 (4,938) 2,073,290

29

INTERIM REPORT

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the six months
ended June 30,

2018
Merger accounting

restatement

For the six months
ended June 30,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on translation of

financial statements of foreign operations 652 – 652

Total comprehensive income for the Period 2,078,880 (4,938) 2,073,942

Profit for the Period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,812,222 22,831 1,835,053
Non-controlling interests 266,006 (27,769) 238,237

2,078,228 (4,938) 2,073,290

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,812,528 22,831 1,835,359
Non-controlling interests 266,352 (27,769) 238,583

2,078,880 (4,938) 2,073,942

Earnings per share
Basic (Rmb cents) 41.73 0.52 42.25

Diluted (Rmb cents) 37.47 0.50 37.97

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

30

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 100% equity interest in

Shenjiahuhang Co and Zhejiang Grand Hotel described above on the consolidated statement of financial position as at

January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018 by line items is as follows:

As at
January 1,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
January 1,

2018

As at
December 31,

2018

Merger
 Accounting

Restatement

As at
December 31,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,948,134 833,644 3,781,778 2,882,791 792,461 3,675,252
Prepaid lease payments 65,300 54,151 119,451 63,163 51,465 114,628
Expressway operating rights 13,379,674 13,272,066 26,651,740 12,260,548 12,527,465 24,788,013
Goodwill 86,867 – 86,867 86,867 – 86,867
Other intangible assets 161,486 46 161,532 173,658 22 173,680
Interests in associates 1,686,227 – 1,686,227 5,211,412 – 5,211,412
Interest in a joint venture 303,065 – 303,065 333,102 – 333,102
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 711,715 – 711,715 17,200 – 17,200
Contract asset – – – 252,868 – 252,868
Deferred tax assets 355,803 579,479 935,282 318,236 609,416 927,652

19,698,271 14,739,386 34,437,657 21,599,845 13,980,829 35,580,674

31

INTERIM REPORT

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

As at
January 1,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
January 1,

2018

As at
December 31,

2018

Merger
 Accounting

Restatement

As at
December 31,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 131,261 2,167 133,428 157,416 1,923 159,339
Trade receivables 244,587 28,353 272,940 216,233 25,844 242,077
Loans to customers arising from

margin financing business 7,851,609 – 7,851,609 5,850,084 – 5,850,084
Other receivables and prepayments 911,226 16,756 927,982 407,684 48,854 456,538
Prepaid lease payments 2,137 2,685 4,822 2,137 2,685 4,822
Derivative financial assets 4,587 – 4,587 4,169 – 4,169
Financial assets at FVTPL 14,369,529 – 14,369,529 21,558,606 – 21,558,606
Financial assets held under resale

agreements 9,793,492 – 9,793,492 8,206,182 – 8,206,182
Bank balances and clearing settlement

fund held on behalf of customers 15,035,007 – 15,035,007 14,742,161 – 14,742,161
Pledged bank deposit – – – 10,000 – 10,000
Bank balances, clearing settlement fund,

deposits and cash
– Time deposits with original maturity

over three months 20,000 – 20,000 280,913 – 280,913
– Cash and cash equivalents 5,588,814 130,215 5,719,029 6,477,724 124,060 6,601,784

53,952,249 180,176 54,132,425 57,913,309 203,366 58,116,675

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

32

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

As at
January 1,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
January 1,

2018

As at
December 31,

2018

Merger
 Accounting

Restatement

As at
December 31,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Placements from other financial

institutions – – – 400,679 – 400,679
Accounts payable to customers

arising from securities business 14,933,719 – 14,933,719 14,653,413 – 14,653,413
Trade payables 628,592 1,112,035 1,740,627 575,465 723,633 1,299,098
Tax liabilities 608,284 – 608,284 478,183 1,286 479,469
Other taxes payable 90,266 6,814 97,080 96,931 7,285 104,216
Other payables and accruals 2,515,399 2,855,754 5,371,153 1,630,327 110,248 1,740,575
Contract liabilities – – – 7,572 – 7,572
Dividends payable 261,239 – 261,239 847 – 847
Derivative financial liabilities 3,941 – 3,941 3,818 – 3,818
Bank and other borrowings 420,000 759,746 1,179,746 200,741 2,424,652 2,625,393
Short-term financing note payable 762,800 – 762,800 1,551 – 1,551
Bonds payable 1,300,000 – 1,300,000 5,766,458 – 5,766,458
Financial assets sold under
repurchase agreements 10,523,414 – 10,523,414 11,086,710 – 11,086,710
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 373,427 – 373,427 364,714 – 364,714

32,421,081 4,734,349 37,155,430 35,267,409 3,267,104 38,534,513

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 21,531,168 (4,554,173) 16,976,995 22,645,900 (3,063,738) 19,582,162

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 41,229,439 10,185,213 51,414,652 44,245,745 10,917,091 55,162,836

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

33

INTERIM REPORT

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

As at
January 1,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
January 1,

2018

As at
December 31,

2018

Merger
 Accounting

Restatement

As at
December 31,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings 60,000 9,032,700 9,092,700 60,000 9,757,600 9,817,600
Bonds payable 8,850,000 – 8,850,000 9,450,000 – 9,450,000
Convertible bond 2,720,654 – 2,720,654 2,709,663 – 2,709,663
Deferred tax liabilities 394,434 – 394,434 321,889 – 321,889

12,025,088 9,032,700 21,057,788 12,541,552 9,757,600 22,299,152

29,204,351 1,152,513 30,356,864 31,704,193 1,159,491 32,863,684

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115
Reserves 16,311,385 532,186 16,843,571 18,490,045 571,552 19,061,597

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 20,654,500 532,186 21,186,686 22,833,160 571,552 23,404,712

Non-controlling interests 8,549,851 620,327 9,170,178 8,871,033 587,939 9,458,972

29,204,351 1,152,513 30,356,864 31,704,193 1,159,491 32,863,684

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

34

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 100% equity interest in

Shenjiahuhang Co and Zhejiang Grand Hotel described above on the Group’s equity as at January 1, 2018 and December

31, 2018 is as follows:

As at
January 1,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
January 1,

2018

As at
December 31,

2018

Merger
Accounting

Restatement

As at
December 31,

2018
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

(Audited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115
Share premium 3,355,621 – 3,355,621 3,355,621 – 3,355,621
Statutory reserve 5,035,016 – 5,035,016 5,220,278 379 5,220,657
Capital reserve 1,712 – 1,712 1,712 – 1,712
Share of differences arising on translation 162 – 162 1,219 – 1,219
Special reserve 638,468 2,440,426 3,078,894 638,468 2,442,563 3,081,031
Dividend reserve 1,302,934 – 1,302,934 1,628,668 – 1,628,668
Retained profits 5,977,472 (1,908,240) 4,069,232 7,644,079 (1,871,390) 5,772,689
Non-controlling interests 8,549,851 620,327 9,170,178 8,871,033 587,939 9,458,972

Total 29,204,351 1,152,513 30,356,864 31,704,193 1,159,491 32,863,684

35

INTERIM REPORT

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain

financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs

In the Period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the

HKICPA which are mandatory effective for the annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2019 for the preparation of

the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements: